

14 October 2020



Tēnā koe

Official Information Act Request

Thank you for your request of 22 September 2020, under the Official Information Act 1982, for the following information:

Is it possible to get any breakdowns of the figures on reported results – for example by region, by decile and by ethnicity?

Please find the information covered by your request in the attached spreadsheet:

Breakdown of Reported Results 2019 and 2020 - as at 30 September 2020

Note:

- The number of reported results by 30 September 2020 is 14 percent lower than the same time last year. This is an improvement on the number of reported results by 15 September 2020, which was 20 percent lower than the same time last year. This increase in reported results reflects NZQA's expectations of the number of results reported increasing over the next month, as assessment is completed prior to examinations.
- The reduction in reported results from the same time last year appears to be mainly due to schools deferring their assessment programmes to later in the year, in line with our advice provided to schools in May and June in response to the disruptions from COVID-19. Schools are also focusing on those standards which are important for their students to continue their chosen pathway.
- The introduction of Learning Recognition Credits is designed to recognise the impact of COVID-19 disruption on teaching, learning and assessment, and to support students who may not be able to complete their normal assessment programme.

As part of the commitment to open and transparent government, NZQA is proactively releasing responses to Official Information Act requests which are of public interest. NZQA intends to publish its response to this request on its website in December 2020. Your name and contact details will be removed before publication.

If you require further	assistance or b	pelieve we hav	ve misinterprete	ed your request,	please contact
	in the Office of	the Chief Exe	ecutive, email		@nzqa.govt.nz
or telephone (04)			_		

If you are dissatisfied with our response, you have the right, under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act 1982, to lodge a complaint with the Office of the Ombudsman at

<u>www.ombudsman.parliament.nz</u>. You can also telephone 0800 802 502 or write to the Ombudsman at PO Box 10152, Wellington, 6143.

Nāku nā

Dr Grant Klinkum

Pouwhakahaere/Chief Executive

Sum of Reported Results		Month	Year 2019	2020	% Change
Region	a	Month		2020	-100.0%
Auckland Region		January	1		
-		February	8		-100.0%
		March	4,194	44.054	-100.0%
4		April	92,058	41,954	-54.4%
		May	200,535	74,692	-62.8%
		June	296,592	164,301	-44.6%
		July	398,193	312,287	-21.6%
e e		August	563,305	403,915	-28.3%
191		September	674,047	552,219	-18.1%
	10	October	813,185		
	11	November	955,717		
	12	December	1,001,203 ·		
ay of Plenty Region	3	March	-	3/2/11	6
	4	April	18,796	9,477	-49.6%
	5	May	40,225	16,114	-59.9%
90	6	June	59,671	36,500	38.8%
	7	July	84,324	68,661	-18.6%
	8	August	112,299	97,710	-13.0%
		September	184,857	126,258	-6.4%
	10		166,770		
	11	November	199,876		
	12	December	208,347		
anterbury Region	7	Pebruary	25		-100.0%
anterbury negion		March	278		-100.0%
	()	April	27,053	15,862	-41.4%
	1111 ~	May	66,611	32,834	-50.7%
		June	99,759	63,362	-36.5%
1011		July	140,869	117,987	-16.2%
	l	August	202,192	160,087	-20.8%
		September	245,425	218,684	-10.9%
	l	October	299,967	210,004	10.570
2///	l	November	356,570		
		December	370,219		
					-100.0%
orrespondence School		January	81		-100.0%
		February	299	×.	-100.0%
		March	299	2.424	
		April	2,418	2,431	0.5%
		May	4,350	3,578	-17.7%
		June	5,788	4,951	-14.5%
		July	7,579	6,078	-19.8%
		August	9,978	7,915	-20.7%
		September	12,752	10,234	-19.7%
		October	14,410		
	11	November	16,743		
	12	December	19,506		
Gisborne Region	4	April	1,892	906	-52.1%
	5	May	3,983	1,349	-66.1%
	6	June	7,079	3,119	-55.9%

1	7	July	10,610	8,531	-19.6%
		August	14,327	11,924	-16.8%
	9	September	18,647	16,293	-12.6%
	1	October	21,339		
	11	November	25,975		
		December	31,257		
Hawkes Bay Region		February	1		-100.0%
Hawkes bay Region	2000	March	691	22	-96.8%
		April	11,494	3,668	-68.1%
		May	21,606	6,440	-70.2%
×		June	31,060	14,202	-54.3%
	30.000	July	44,068	32,677	-25.8%
		August	60,554	47,631	-21.3%
		September	69,748	64,408	-12.4%
		October	83,354		
		November	104,626	1/1/	all
		December	121,012	D O	
ng		March	565	M	-100.0%
Manawatu-Whanganui Region		April \	14,372	5,098	-64.6%
		Max	30,785	12,497	-59.4%
	6	11111	48,547	25,652	-39.7%
		July	57,633	43,373	-24.7%
		August	76,375	57,914	-24.2%
		September	92,478	80,909	-12.5%
		October	113,935	,	
	~ 1/2/	November	138,305		
	White	December	144,805		
	2	March	190		-100.0%
Marlborough Region		April	1,415	680	-51.9%
		May	4,264	1,602	-62.4%
	I .	June	5,151	2,086	-59.5%
		July	8,502	4,729	-44.4%
		August	10,549	7,888	-25.2%
		September	15,183	12,921	-14.9%
		October	17,595		
		November	22,031		
	1	December	24,130		1 1
		February	40		-100.0%
Nelson Region	1	March	731		-100.0%
	1	April	2,038	1,633	-19.9%
	1	May	5,663	25	-41.9%
	1	5 June	10,624		
		7 July	14,457	350	
	1	8 August	21,643	1000	
	1	September	25,433		
		October	29,836		
		1 November	38,628	I .	
		The second secon	40,351	1	
		2 December	40,331		-100.0%
Northland Region		1 January	31		-100.0%
	F	2 February	1	. 1	1 200,0,0

					· ·
	3 1	March	149		-100.0%
	4	April	7,372	2,008	-72.8%
	5	May	17,795	5,854	-67.1%
W.	6.	lune	23,992	13,286	-44.6%
	7.	July	38,827	27,561	-29.0%
	8	August	51,566	36,844	-28.5%
		September	63,212	51,076	-19.2%
	10	October	76,270		
		November	91,867		
	12	December	101,172		
Not Applicable (e.g. multiple				· ·	100.0%
campuses in various regions)		January	32		-100.0%
		February	32		-100.0% -100.0%
	1	March	203		-38/8%
		April	1,490	2,509	763.9%
		May	4,175	4,947	-11.8%
		June	5,608	6,634	-29.2%
		July	9,369	9,173	-24.9%
		August	12,220	12,138	-10.3%
		September	13,530 18,025	12,130	10.570
		October	20,614		
		November	22,552		
	1	December)	2		-100.0%
Otago Region		February	2	8	-100.0%
		March	1,174	₽.	-100.0%
	11111	April	11,148	6,610	-40.7%
	1111	May	21,604	13,247	-38.7%
	The state of the s	June	34,984	25,297	-27.7%
1011 01 1971		July	51,519	46,771	-9.2%
	b .	August	76,091	63,403	-16.7%
	1	September	88,455	82,580	-6.6%
	1	October	106,012		
(\bigcirc)	1	November	129,343		
	12	December	132,895		
Southland Region	3	March	46		-100.0%
Southand Region	4	April	6,118	2,349	-61.6%
	5	May	13,343	4,463	-66.6%
	6	June	22,231		-30.6%
	7	July	26,554	1 7	-11.0%
	8	August	37,959	1	1 1
	9	September	46,069	14 P	-14.6%
		October	52,912		
	11	November	63,922	1	
	12	December	69,180		
Taranaki Region	3	March	3	2000	-100.0%
-	1	1 April	5,953	1 2000 B	The second second
		May	11,390		
		5 June	19,720	100	The same and the s
	1 .	7 July	26,469	24,132	-8.8%

	ĩ	ſ	00.074	24.226	-21.7%	
		August	39,871	31,226	-21.7% -11.6%	
		September	47,362	41,852	-11.0%	
		October	58,482			
		November	67,206			
		December	70,649			
Tasman Region	1	March	2.216	807	-63.6%	
		April	2,216	2,279	-55.6%	
		May	5,130	2,604	-56.4%	
		June	5,969	8,219	-22.5%	
		July	10,606 15,877	11,634	-26.7%	
		August	18,855	15,067	-20.1%	
		September	22,635	15,007	20.170	
		October	28,314		S	1
		November December	28,710	2/1/1/	2	11
		February	28,710	11/2/	F100.0%	1) 1
Waikato Region		March	1,372	7 0	100.0%	
		April	20,702	12,688	38.7%	
		May \	52,144	24,185	-53.6%	
		June	76,972	54,169	-29.6%	
		VILV	106,293		-11.8%	
		August	152,095	129,462	-14.9%	
		September	189,133	170,620	-9.8%	
		October	227,925			
		November	274,889			
		December	289,139	-		
Wellington Region	1111	March	2,820		-100.0%	
Welling to I was a series of the series of t	4	April	32,891	14,477	-56.0%	
63/50	5	May	61,341	30,762	-49.9%	
1200	6	June	88,886	60,405	-32.0%	
	7	July	125,205	105,836	-15.5%	
	8	August	178,744	140,945	-21.1%	
	9	September	215,091	180,486	-16.1%	
$(())$ \vee	10	October	256,390			
		November	308,280			
	12	December	320,158		50.00/	
West Coast Region	4	April	1,451	538	-62.9%	
	1	May	3,411	1,229	-64.0%	
	313	June	4,445	2,543	-42.8%	
	1	July	5,805	4,542	-21.8%	
	1	August	8,573	5,928	-30.9% -14.6%	ı
		September	9,734		-14.0%	
		October	11,183	1		
		November	13,356	. 1		
	12	December	14,876			1

Sum of Reported Results			Year		
Decile Decile		Month	2019	2020	% Change
1	2	February	3		-100.0%
	3	March	280		-100.0%
	4	April	11,714	4,814	-58.9%
	5	May	26,416	10,829	-59.0%
	6	June	41,132	22,682	-44.9%
	7	July	55,976	45,908	-18.0%
	8	August	81,314	57,587	-29.2%
	9	September	96,321	78,959	-18.0%
	10	October	116,651		
	11	November	148,727		
	12	December	167,929		
2	3	March	371	21/12	-100.0%
	4	April	9,978	4,594	-54,0%
	5	May	23,844	8,217	65.5%
	6	June	37,586	16,386	-56.4%
	7	July	50,806	39,085	-23.1%
	8	August	72,687	50,522	-30.5%
	9	September	88,295	73,971	-16.2%
		October	106,203		
	11	November ,	130,775		
_ <	12	December	148,616		
(3	1	January	21		-100.0%
	1	February	31		-100.0%
		March	2,024		-100.0%
	Ulla	April	21,670	10,938	
	1717 2	May	43,120	16,469	200000000000000000000000000000000000000
104/2	₹ 6	June	61,412	32,066	811 - 610 PS - 500 PS
	7	July	87,397	64,849	
	8	August	118,636	87,957	00000000
	334	September	145,430	119,090	-18.1%
	1	October	174,983		
	1	November	218,127		
		December	234,596		100.00/
		March	867	45.000	-100.0%
	1	1 April	26,970	15,008	1
	1	May	57,428	26,151	1
	1	June	84,848		1
		7 July	116,776		
	1	8 August	155,213	N - 10000 - 10000 - 10000	
	1	9 September	191,794	1	-16.3%
	1	October	228,927	1	
	333-53	1 November	273,217	1	
		2 December	296,230		100.00
!		2 February	2		-100.09
		3 March	906	1	-100.09
		4 April	20,414	1800	
	1	5 May	43,289		200000 000000
180	1	6 June	64,531	37,21	7 -42.57

				2	•	
1	7 1	luly	90,763	73,489	-19.0%	
	8	August	126,604	98,004	-22.6%	
		September	155,558	133,032	-14.5%	
		October	184,933	3		
		November	233,293			
	12	December	242,960			
6	1	February	40		-100.0%	
	3	March	1,820		-100.0%	
	4	April	33,245	17,308	-47.9%	
		May	83,745	29,649	-64.6%	
	200	June	116,866	67,474	-42.3%	
		July	160,691	134,415	-16.4%	
		August	226,214	181,338	-19.8%	1
		September	271,725	248,008	-8.7%	15
	5.00000000	October	328,895	2/2/14	~ (()	1/
		November	396,776	DV	12/14	
		December	415,012		-100.0%	
7		January			-100.0%	
		February	32	$\mathcal{N}(\mathcal{O})_{\mathcal{O}}$	-100.0%	
*		March	2,823	14 161	-59.3%	
		April	34,775	14,161	-64.2%	
	1111	May	71,643	25,665	-33.2%	
	6	June	105,165	70,201 128,384	-18.5%	
\sim (\simeq	1	July	157,565	167,038	-24.1%	
	1	August	220,180	226,197	-12.7%	
	11 1 1 1 1 1 1	September	259,175	220,197	-12.770	
	1111 ~	October	320,309 376,570			
		November December	370,370			
8		March	2,251		-100.0%	
8	200	April	34,644	15,965	-53.9%	
		Мау	62,841	30,444	-51.6%	
		June	95,342	66,356	-30.4%	
	4000	July	141,244	119,727	-15.2%	
		August	202,285	165,303	-18.3%	
	1	September	246,635	207,322	-15.9%	
		October	295,475	,		
		November	351,301			
		December	360,197			
9		January	1		-100.0%	
3	1	February	1		-100.0%	
	I .	March	478	22	-95.4%	
	1	April	36,461	18,849	-48.3%	
	1	May	82,645	39,229	-52.5%	
	1	June	123,067	70,383	-42.8%	
	1	July	164,035	136,781	-16.6%	
	7			V0000000000000000000000000000000000000	22.20/	
	l .	1000	232,251	178,187	-23.3%	
	8	August	232,251 274,947	178,187 238,913	-23.3%	
	8	1000	27.	238,913	1 1	

Ī	12	December	388,898		
10		March	695		-100.0%
10		April	27,919	12,877	-53.9%
		May	65,902	30,643	-53.5%
		June	101,745	66,370	-34.8%
	*****	July	127,857	107,551	-15.9%
		August	190,944	151,511	-20.7%
		September	228,452	198,332	-13.2%
		October	277,983		
	l	November	315,136		
		December	321,567		
99 (No decile)		January	113		-100.0%
,		February	331		-100.0%
	3	March	502	2/1/2	-100.0%
	4	April	3,087	3,100	0,4%
	5	May	7,482	4,299	-42.5%
	(June	9,384	8,187	12.8%
	7	July	13, 772	11,364	17.5%
	8	August \	17,890	(14)353	-19.8%
	9	September	21,679	18,998	-12.4%
		October	25,713	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
		November	\$0,532		
	1	December	36,157		
		2005	JU.		
	11				
7/2/	WAI				
	1111				
0	3				
(\bigcirc)					
OFFIFICATION OF THE PARTY OF TH					

Sum of Reported Results			Year		
Ethnicity		Month	2019	2020	% Change
Asian	1	January	3		-100.0%
, 10,011		February	17		-100.0%
	3	March	2,019	2	-99.9%
	4	April	38,031	19,203	-49.5%
	5	May	83,013	35,219	-57.6%
	6	June	125,296	76,357	-39.1%
	7	July	171,859	142,547	-17.1%
	8	August	243,136	189,417	-22.1%
	9	September	293,760	254,297	-13.4%
	10	October	356,796		
	11	November	419,937		
	12	December	436,640	1/2	
European	1	January	76	2/2/11	-100.0%
	2	February	233	11/11.	100.0%
	3	March	7,143	20	-99.7%
	4	April	171,046	80,754	52.8%
	5	May \	368,256	(160,732	-56.4%
	6	June	541,514	335,874	-38.0%
	7	suly \	752,632	616,427	-18.1%
		August	1,059,151	828,136	-21.8%
	2\\\	September	1,269,462	1,101,187	-13.3%
	10	October	1,525,037		
		November	1,804,648		
		December	1,876,557		
Māori	UVA	January	21		-100.0%
	110 3	2 February	93	//-	-100.0%
College Will	1	3 March	2,584	2	
		4 April	52,590	24,314	
ALL COLLE		5 May	112,838	45,490	
		5 June	167,232	95,661	
		7 July	233,618	184,549	
(())	1	8 August	327,308	251,680	
	1	9 September	.399,109	344,097	-13.8%
	1	0 October	483,802		
		1 November	599,379		
	1	2 December	646,797		
Middle Eastern Latin American					
and African (MELAA)			_		-100.0%
	1	1 January	2		-100.0%
		2 February	2		-100.0%
		3 March	288		1
	1	4 April	5,256	# TO	
	1	5 May	11,504		1
	ľ	6 June	17,416	N	1
	1	7 July	23,615		
		8 August	33,383		
		9 September		1	-7.070
	1	0 October	48,931	. 1	1.

	11	November	58,693		
	12	December	61,467		
Pacific	1	January	35		-100.0%
	2	February	45		-100.0%
	3	March	2,434		-100.0%
	4	April	33,471	16,244	-51.5%
	5	May	74,699	29,203	-60.9%
	6	June	110,509	64,724	-41.4%
	7	July	152,353	124,472	-18.3%
	8	August	214,727	160,144	-25.4%
	9	September	260,283	217,643	-16.4%
	10	October	315,186		
	11	November	384,499		
	12	December	412,974	115	

-3% -25.4% -16.4% -374 -16.4%

Sum of Reported Results			Year		
		Month	2019	2020	% Change
Total	1	January	137		-100.0%
	2	February	440		-100.0%
	3	March	12,717	22	-99.8%
	4	April	260,877	124,777	-52.2%
	5	May	568,355	240,657	-57.7%
	6	June	841,078	508,996	-39.5%
	7	July	1,166,882	948,586	-18.7%
	8	August	1,644,218	1,270,269	-22.7%
	9	September	1,980,011	1,703,337	-14.0%
	10	October	2,389,225		
	11	November	2,856,262	/	\
	12	December	3,000,161	ME	2

22.7%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14.0%
-14